
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
AGENDA 

 
November 10, 2014 

 
The Board of Education of Lawrence Public Schools, USD 497, will meet in the Interactive 
Technology Center (First Floor) of the Educational Support & Distribution Center, 110 McDonald 
Drive, Lawrence, Kansas, at 5 p.m. 
 
 
Joint Meeting of City/County Commissioners & Board of Education Members – 5-6:30 p.m. 
 
Call to Order Regular Meeting – 7 p.m. 
 
Approval of Agenda 
 
Special Recognition 
 

Lawrence Arts Center Rebecca Zinn Creative Writing Project – Liberty Memorial Central 
- Jeff Harkin, principal; Carol Souders, teacher; Margaret Weisbrod Morris, chief 

program officer, Lawrence Arts Center 
 
Recognition of Audience 
 
CONSENT AGENDA (ITEMS MARKED WITH *) 
 
Consent agenda items are those that are considered routine and are adopted by one motion, 
unless any Board Member or the Superintendent requests that an item be removed.  The 
item/items removed are voted on separately. 
 
Motion: I move the Board adopt the items listed on the Consent Agenda. 
 

Minutes* 
 

October 27, 2014 regular meeting 
 

Financial Reports* 
• School Activity Funds 

 
Personnel Report* 

 
Monthly Vouchers* 

 
Approvals* 

1. Contract for Firewall & Web Content Filtering 
2. Amendment to Substitute Teacher Agreement 

 
Report of President of Board of Education 

Excellence  •  Equity  •  Engagement 
for ALL Students 



Board of Education Agenda, 2 
November 10, 2014 

 
Report of Superintendent of Schools 
 
Board Commentary 
 
Reports 
 

Project Search 
- Kevin Harrell, director, student intervention services 

 
2014 Graduation Rate for USD 497 
- Terry McEwen, director, assessment, research & instructional resources 

 
Phase I of Implementation of SchoolWires Web Hosting Service 
- Julie Boyle, director, communications 

 
Old Business 
 
New Business 
 
Adjournment 
 
Future Agenda Items 
Report: KASB Legislative Agenda/KSDE Commissioner Update 
 
Announcements 
November 19 Friends of Education Reception, ESDC 4-6:30 p.m. 
November 20 Early Childhood Reception, Kennedy 9 a.m. 
November 21 American Education Week Staff Mixer, Maceli’s 4-7 p.m. 
November 24 Regular Board Meeting, ESDC 7 p.m. 



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF DISTRICT 497, HELD IN THE LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

INTERACTIVE TECHNOLOGY CENTER, 
EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT AND DISTRIBUTION CENTER, 

110 McDONALD DRIVE, IN THE CITY OF LAWRENCE 
 

October 27, 2014 
 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
At 7 p.m., Board President Shannon Kimball called to order the regular meeting of the 
Board of Education. 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Upon a motion by Vanessa Sanburn, seconded by Bob Byers, the board voted, in a 
unanimous voice vote, to approve the agenda as published. 
 
ROLL CALL 

Board Members Present SAT Members Present 
Shannon Kimball, president Kyle Hayden, assistant superintendent, 
Vanessa Sanburn, vice president  business & operations 
Kris Adair Angelique Kobler, assistant superintendent, 
Bob Byers  teaching & learning 
Marcel Harmon Janice Dunn, clerk 
Rick Ingram  
Randy Masten  

 
Others Present (Including Administration and Staff) 
Charlotte Anderson Tony Barron Mariah Cerk Tevia Galyon 
Donovan Gee Sarah Gowen Elliot Hughes George King 
Marcus Middleton Brittany Rupert Sarah Tah  

 
RECOGNITION OF AUDIENCE 
President Kimball asked for public comment on any item not included on the agenda.  
There was none. 
 
APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 
Following a motion by Rick Ingram, seconded by Randy Masten, the board voted, in a 7-
0 roll call vote, to adopt the items listed on the consent agenda. 
 
The consent agenda included the following: 
 

• The minutes of the October 13, 2014 regular meeting 
 

• The financial reports including school activity funds, budget to actual, cash 
summary 

 
• The October 27, 2014 personnel report 
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Approval of Consent Agenda (Continued) 
• The monthly vouchers in the following account totals: 

Fund Amount 
General $   417,102.81 
Food Service 338,061.93 
Vocational Education 2,905.35 
Special Education 46,284.59 
Capital Outlay 600,586.19 
Summer School 67.20 
Virtual School 4,014.57 
Professional Development 18,871.99 
Bilingual Fund 732.21 
Student Materials Revolve 26,153.08 
At Risk (K-12) 435.68 
Work Comp Reserve 7,723.18 
2013 Bonds 255,339.25 
Sales Tax 299.93 
Payroll Fund 2,599,385.45 
Title I 2015 718.55 
Title I C/O 2015 140.00 
Title In Ed 2015 200.77 
Johnson O’Malley In Ed 2014 882.89 
Carl Perkins 2015 376.92 
Title III-ESL 2014 923.70 
Carl Perkins Reserve 2014 5,000.00 
Spectra-Medicaid 5,113.45 
Title VIB 2015 557.77 
Deaf/Blind State Aid 2015 233.05 
Loc/Don/Gra 9,207.77 
TOTAL $4,341,318.28 

 
• Approvals of the following: 

• Evaluation Process & Instrument for Superintendent 
• Purchase of Hunter Alignment Machine – Automotive Service Career Pathway 
• Disposal of Obsolete Doors – Cordley 

 
REPORT OF BOARD PRESIDENT SHANNON KIMBALL 
• Board President Shannon Kimball reported that last week she, along with a number 

of board members, attended the first two public meetings in regard to the proposed 
boundary changes at Langston Hughes and Sunflower Elementary Schools. She 
stated that the meeting at Langston Hughes was well attended and noted that the 
next sets of meetings will be held on November 3 (Quail Run & Deerfield) and 
November 6 (Schwegler & Pinckney). 

• Ms. Kimball reported that district staff will be hosting informational meetings at the 
KU Natural History Museum for students in grades 4-12 and their parents to learn 
about Science and Engineering Fair participation opportunities this year. The 
meetings will be held on November 11 and 12 from 5:30-6:30 p.m. 

• She reported that a large group of USD 497 teachers and administrators are 
attending the Pacific Educational Group’s National Summit on Courageous 
Conversations in order to further the equity work in our district. 

 
REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT RICK DOLL 
There was no report. 
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BOARD COMMENTARY 
There was no board commentary. 
 
OLD BUSINESS 
Approval of Resolution for Sale of General Obligation Bonds 
Kyle Hayden, assistant superintendent, business and operations, introduced David 
Arteberry, financial advisor, George K. Baum & Company, who recalled that the first step 
in this process occurred in April, 2013 when electors in USD 497 approved the issuance 
of general obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $92,500,000 to pay the costs of 
construction, renovation, and improvement projects in the district. It was noted that the 
first sale of general obligation bonds on July 22, 2013 was successful. 
 
Mr. Arteberry reported that the next step includes tonight’s adoption by the Board of 
Education of a resolution authorizing the sale of new general obligation bonds, not to 
exceed $40,000,000. He stated that after the resolution is adopted, district staff, along 
with George K. Baum & Company and bond counsel, Gilmore & Bell, will prepare for the 
offering of the new bonds. During the morning of December 8, 2014, bids will be 
received from interested financial institutions around the country. He reported that a final 
bond resolution will be forwarded to the district that afternoon and the final step will be 
taken at the meeting that evening where the board will be asked to give final approval to 
the resolution to secure the interest rate and sale. 
 
Upon a motion by Randy Masten, seconded by Shannon Kimball, the board voted, in a 
7-0 roll call vote, to adopt a resolution (2014-1027) authorizing the offering for sale of 
General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014-A, of Unified School District No. 497, Douglas 
County, Kansas (Lawrence).” (See Attachment No. 1) 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Selection of Delegate & Alternate to 2014 KASB Annual Convention 
Shannon Kimball, board president, reported that it is necessary for the Board of 
Education to select a delegate to represent USD 497 in voting on legislative issues at 
the Delegate Assembly of the 2014 KASB Annual Convention, December 5-7, in 
Overland Park. 
 
Following a brief discussion in regard to availability of board members, a motion was 
made by Vanessa Sanburn, seconded by Randy Masten, that Shannon Kimball be 
selected as delegate to the 2014 KASB Annual Convention, with Bob Byers as alternate. 
The motion passed by a unanimous voice vote. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
At 7:15 p.m., a motion was made by Bob Byers, seconded by Randy Masten, to adjourn 
the regular meeting of the Board of Education. The motion passed by a unanimous voice 
vote. 
 
 
 
      Janice E. Dunn 
      Clerk, Board of Education 





























































PERSONNEL RECOMMENDATIONS
Personnel Enclosure

11/10/2014

CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

PositionFTELocationEffective

RESIGNED

Personnel

TEACHER ESL10/31/2014 HILLCREST 1.0000JOHNSON, MISCHELLE R

PositionFTELocationEffective

RETIRED

Personnel

TEACHER SECONDARY05/22/2015 LFSHS 1.0000CLANCY, DON
The administration recommends that Don Clancy's request for early retirement be approved by the Board of Education with sincere appreciation for
his 24 years of service and devotion to this community and its schools.

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL (12 MONTHS)

PositionFTELocationEffective

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Personnel

CUSTODIAN10/20/2014 LHS 1.0000DENNEY III, THEODORE

PositionFTELocationEffective

RESIGNED

Personnel

CUSTODIAN10/30/2014 HILLCREST 1.0000BECKER, JOHN KEITH

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL (LESS THAN 12 MONTHS)

PositionFTELocationEffective

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Personnel
FOOD SERVICE ASSISTANT II11/03/2014 SCHWEGLER 0.8750ANDERSON, LAURA LYNN
NON INSTRUCTIONAL MONITOR11/03/2014 SCHWEGLER 0.0625CURREY, CYNTHIA ANNE
PARA INTERRELATED RESOURCE RM11/03/2014 SCHWEGLER 0.8750* CURREY, CYNTHIA ANNE
PARA SPED AUTISM10/20/2014 SWMS 1.0000* HODGES, RYAN TIMOTHY
FOOD SERVICE ASSISTANT II11/03/2014 LMCMS 0.5000MORRIS, ASHLEY ANN
PARA INTERRELATED RESOURCE RM11/03/2014 DEERFIELD 0.8750* NI, SHUFANG
NON INSTRUCTIONAL MONITOR11/03/2014 DEERFIELD 0.0625NI, SHUFANG
NON INSTRUCTIONAL MONITOR11/02/2014 PINCKNEY 0.0625PAYNE, EVELINA M
PARA INTERRELATED RESOURCE RM10/27/2014 KENNEDY 0.9375* SCHROEDER, KATHY JO
PARA INSTRUCTIONAL10/27/2014 SCHWEGLER 0.8750VANORSBY, HANNAH GRACE
NON INSTRUCTIONAL MONITOR10/27/2014 SCHWEGLER 0.0625VANORSBY, HANNAH GRACE
FOOD SERVICE ASSISTANT II11/03/2014 QUAIL RUN 0.5000ZELLER, KATHERINE ELIZABETH

PositionFTELocationEffective

CHANGE FTE/HRS

Personnel

PARA INTERRELATED RESOURCE RM11/02/2014 PINCKNEY 0.8750* PAYNE, EVELINA M
PARA INTERRELATED RESOURCE RM11/02/2014 PINCKNEY 0.7500* SHUMAKER-DOVE, MELISSA D
NON INSTRUCTIONAL MONITOR11/02/2014 PINCKNEY 0.0625SHUMAKER-DOVE, MELISSA D

PositionFTELocationEffective

CHANGE POSITION

Personnel
PARA SPEECH LANGUAGE10/27/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 0.9375* SMITH, ALEXANDRA RAE



PERSONNEL RECOMMENDATIONS
Personnel Enclosure

11/10/2014

PositionFTELocationEffective

RESIGNED

Personnel

PARA EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED10/31/2014 LMCMS 1.0000* DOWNING JR, MATTHEW J
PARA INTERRELATED RESOURCE RM10/30/2014 BROKEN ARROW 0.9375* HOLROYD, MEGAN LYNN
PARA INSTRUCTIONAL10/08/2014 LFSHS 0.9375NARVERUD, JACOB JAMES
PARA MULTIPLE DISBILITIES10/22/2014 WMS 0.9375* WEITER, DANIELA G

SUBSTITUTE PERSONNEL

PositionFTELocationEffective

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Personnel

SUBSTITUTE LICENSED TEACHER10/24/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000HOLT, PENNI

NON-CONTRACTED PERSONNEL

PositionFTELocationEffective

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Personnel
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* BOYD, JORDAN FAITH
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* BRANAM, CAREY ANN
NC AFTER SCHL COORDINATOR11/03/2014 LHS 1.0000FARLEY, GREGORY J
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* FLIPPIN, LORI L
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* HALL, ASHTON
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* HARDING, SARA E
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* MERRITT, JEANNIE L
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* MILLER, SERITA M
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* MORGAN, TERESA MARIE
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* OSWALD, KRISTIN M
SUB PARA SPED11/05/2014 SUNFLOWER 1.0000PETERSON, DEBRA KAY
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* PUGSLEY, JENNIFER CHRISTINE
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* RAPP, RUTHANN
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* REAVER, REBECCA L
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* SALTZ, SAMANTHA A
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* SHOWMAN, CARLY C
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* SPICER, DIANE V

PositionFTELocationEffective

RESIGNED

Personnel

HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* BOWEN, STEPHNE D
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* FLANNERY, PAULA
HOMEBOUND TEACHER10/30/2014 DISTRICT WIDE 1.0000* GATES, KATHLEEN A

* = Special Education Budget



Fund Fund Description Amount

001 GENERAL 244,130.53        

002 LOCAL OPTION BUDGET 67.20                  

003 FOOD SERVICE 98,259.65          

004 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 6,427.38             

005 SPECIAL EDUCATION 32,682.76          

009 CAPITAL OUTLAY 335,899.23        

015 ADULT BASIC EDUCATION 1,273.05             

016 TEXTBOOK RENTAL 36.00                  

018 VIRTUAL SCHOOL 159,809.59        

020 PROFESSIONAL DEVELP 14,393.22          

021 BILINGUAL FUND 89.53                  

022 PARENTS AS TEACHERS 653.09                

024 STUDENTS MATLS REVOLVE 74,975.21          

025 AT RISK (K-12) 405.44                

035 2013 BONDS 2,916,673.52     

095 PAYROLL FUND 223,265.84        

200 15 TITLE I 2015 285.96                

203 15 TITLE IN ED 2015 1,292.16             

204 14 JOHNSON O'MALLEY INED 2014 737.78                

206 15 TITLE IIA 2015 257.60                

213 14 TITLE III-ESL 2014 60.00                  

275 SPECTRA-MEDICAID 750.00                

280 15 TITLE VIB 2015 2,738.55             

401 15 DEAF/BLIND STATE AID 2015 1,108.47             

800 LOC/DON/GRA 3,389.88             

GRAND TOTAL 4,119,661.64     

LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FUND ID SUMMARY AND CHECK REGISTER

Checks Dated: 10/28/2014 - 11/10/2014



Check # Vendor # Vendor Name Check Date Amount

0000002190 000007686 GRILLOT, JOEL BENJAMIN  10/30/2014 366.49                

0000002191 V0002817 OFFICE DEPOT INC  10/30/2014 6,309.97             

0000002192 000008248 ABBOTT, MARSHA E  11/10/2014 17.47                  

0000002193 V0011975 AL-NAQSHABANDI, MOHAMMED  11/10/2014 15.00                  

0000002194 V0011986 ALLTECH COMMUNICATIONS INC  11/10/2014 15,392.00          

0000002195 V0011955 AP TECHNOLOGY LLC  11/10/2014 220.02                

0000002196 V0006214 APPLE INC  11/10/2014 16,454.00          

0000002197 000009930 ARORA, SONIA BALA  11/10/2014 222.54                

0000002198 000007518 ATTOCKNIE, JENNIFER L  11/10/2014 18.94                  

0000002199 000003365 BASKA, LLARA  11/10/2014 40.82                  

0000002200 000001549 BAXTER, LISA C  11/10/2014 5.15                    

0000002201 000004210 BENTLEY, MARY E  11/10/2014 22.40                  

0000002202 000010018 BLOOM, JEREMY BRYAN  11/10/2014 101.81                

0000002203 000006580 BOWEN, MARY K  11/10/2014 114.18                

0000002204 000001575 BOWMAN, ROXANNA L  11/10/2014 11.70                  

0000002205 000008290 BROWN, CHRISTINA M  11/10/2014 26.66                  

0000002206 000004082 BUCHHOLZ, PATRICIA C  11/10/2014 38.08                  

0000002207 000003368 BUCKINGHAM, PAIGE  11/10/2014 157.70                

0000002208 000005049 BUSH, LINDA K  11/10/2014 7.28                    

0000002209 V0004520 CDW GOVERNMENT INC  11/10/2014 271.00                

0000002210 000009823 CHADWICK-FOWLER, LISA MARIE  11/10/2014 70.34                  

0000002211 000001623 CHAVEZ, LAURA J  11/10/2014 10.08                  

0000002212 000008757 CORPENING, CHERI L  11/10/2014 17.92                  

0000002213 000004464 CURTISS, SUSAN M  11/10/2014 36.35                  

0000002214 000002391 DAVALOS WAINWRIGHT, SANDRA R  11/10/2014 153.05                

0000002215 000005944 DEBOARD, LYSETTE A  11/10/2014 38.08                  

0000002216 000008238 FINCH, JEAN M  11/10/2014 62.16                  

0000002217 000007524 FITZMORRIS, JILLIAN R  11/10/2014 24.58                  

0000002218 000002453 FLANNERY, PAULA  11/10/2014 160.38                

0000002219 000004465 FLOWERS, JENNIFER L  11/10/2014 16.08                  

0000002220 000004037 FOWLER, SUSAN E  11/10/2014 182.48                

0000002221 000009506 GARNER, DEBORAH A  11/10/2014 57.85                  

0000002222 000004777 GAUMER, SONJA S  11/10/2014 63.95                  

0000002223 000008714 GRAVES, LISA MICHELLE  11/10/2014 157.81                

0000002224 000010091 GREEN, SUZY  11/10/2014 72.74                  

0000002225 000007361 GREEN, WENDY S  11/10/2014 21.73                  

0000002226 000007179 GUENGERICH, AMANDA J  11/10/2014 16.58                  

0000002227 000003585 HAMON, JENNIFER M  11/10/2014 14.84                  

0000002228 000004720 HARRELL, KEVIN L  11/10/2014 506.55                

0000002229 000004525 HAYDON, RACHEL  11/10/2014 72.80                  

0000002230 000006926 HIERSCHE, SUZANNE M  11/10/2014 15.68                  

0000002231 000009051 HUDSON, HOLLY C  11/10/2014 106.00                

LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FUND ID SUMMARY AND CHECK REGISTER

Checks Dated: 10/28/2014 - 11/10/2014



Check # Vendor # Vendor Name Check Date Amount

0000002232 000006336 JAIMEZ, LINDA J  11/10/2014 53.43                  

0000002233 000003101 JOHNSON, CHRISTINE  11/10/2014 23.05                  

0000002234 000001841 JOHNSON, KATHARINE S  11/10/2014 135.80                

0000002235 000010054 JONES, LISA ANN  11/10/2014 41.67                  

0000002236 000001853 KENNEDY, JENNIFER J  11/10/2014 7.23                    

0000002237 000003309 KLUG, SUSAN K  11/10/2014 157.52                

0000002238 000010043 KNEIDEL, MAGDALEN JANE  11/10/2014 39.42                  

0000002239 000001873 LANGDON, TONY E  11/10/2014 107.52                

0000002240 V0003968 LAWRENCE HIGH SCHOOL  11/10/2014 1,200.00             

0000002241 000004918 LUTZE, SUZANNE L  11/10/2014 14.34                  

0000002242 000009191 MAHAN, HOPE P  11/10/2014 96.71                  

0000002243 000004596 MAY, DANIEL S  11/10/2014 19.04                  

0000002244 000002686 MAYKULSKY, VICKI W  11/10/2014 51.07                  

0000002245 000001932 MELTON, MYRON C  11/10/2014 30.00                  

0000002246 000001938 MEYERS, LINDA M  11/10/2014 18.37                  

0000002247 000007623 MOORE, DANICA M  11/10/2014 77.73                  

0000002248 V0011918 MORGAN HUNTER EDUCATION  11/10/2014 61,109.67          

0000002249 000010085 MORGAN, TERESA MARIE  11/10/2014 198.68                

0000002250 000009352 NAUMANN, DEBORAH NICHOLE  11/10/2014 8.74                    

0000002251 000001712 NICHOLAS, PATRICIA M  11/10/2014 91.00                  

0000002252 000009636 NUESSEN, DARALD F  11/10/2014 26.88                  

0000002253 V0002817 OFFICE DEPOT INC  11/10/2014 48.15                  

0000002254 000003275 ORZULAK, PATRICIA M  11/10/2014 8.46                    

0000002255 000001989 PAVLICEK, MICHELLE E  11/10/2014 15.96                  

0000002256 000009597 PHILLIPS, CINDY R  11/10/2014 15.68                  

0000002257 000008013 POOL, AUDREY L  11/10/2014 101.70                

0000002258 000004313 PRICE, NANCY  11/10/2014 144.70                

0000002259 V0002741 PUR-O-ZONE INC  11/10/2014 9,679.33             

0000002260 000007659 RENBARGER, NANCY J  11/10/2014 79.30                  

0000002261 000006343 ROONEY, MARY J  11/10/2014 49.28                  

0000002262 000002048 SANDERS, REGINA W  11/10/2014 17.64                  

0000002263 000010077 SCHOEPF, TERESA INEZ  11/10/2014 19.94                  

0000002264 000008944 SCHREINER, TAYLOR  11/10/2014 24.42                  

0000002265 000007696 SHOWMAN, CARLY C  11/10/2014 70.84                  

0000002266 000004320 SLOAN, CHERYL L  11/10/2014 18.48                  

0000002267 000009486 SMITH, CARA A  11/10/2014 24.64                  

0000002268 000002092 SOMERS, ADRIANNE  11/10/2014 16.86                  

0000002269 V0004437 SOUTHWEST MIDDLE SCHOOL  11/10/2014 127.50                

0000002270 000002114 STOLL, STEPHEN B  11/10/2014 192.70                

0000002271 000009659 TAHSUDA, GINGER Y  11/10/2014 96.98                  

0000002272 000009779 TAYLOR, TASHYA METZGER  11/10/2014 44.90                  

0000002273 000002139 THOMAS, LYNISHA S  11/10/2014 15.00                  

LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FUND ID SUMMARY AND CHECK REGISTER

Checks Dated: 10/28/2014 - 11/10/2014



Check # Vendor # Vendor Name Check Date Amount

0000002274 000006194 WALES, CATHY L  11/10/2014 134.13                

0000002275 000005684 WEST, LESA A  11/10/2014 75.60                  

0000002276 000006853 WILLIAMS, KIMBERLY  11/10/2014 222.82                

0000002277 000003191 YOUNG, EILEEN M  11/10/2014 13.44                  

0000002278 V0009953 YOUNGERS, DEAN  11/10/2014 8,916.67             

0000002279 000004356 ZYLSTRA, KATE  11/10/2014 29.79                  

0000004274 V0007022 CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT DIVI  11/04/2014 210.92                

0000004275 V0007937 DOUGLAS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  11/04/2014 47.94                  

0000004276 V0004716 ECMC  11/04/2014 47.94                  

0000004277 V0004278 GRIFFIN, WILLIAM H  11/04/2014 576.93                

0000004278 V0011967 ILLINOIS STUDENT ASSISTANCE CO  11/04/2014 74.33                  

0000004279 V0006542 KANSAS PAYMENT CENTER  11/04/2014 560.10                

0000004280 V0006467 PENDLETON AND SUTTON  11/04/2014 223.11                

0000004281 V0004562 UNITED STATES TREASURY  11/04/2014 50.00                  

0000004282 V0004846 US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION  11/04/2014 296.24                

0000004283 V0011834 USA FUNDS  11/04/2014 109.64                

0000004284 V0004862 WORKERS COMP RESERVE FUND  11/04/2014 3,374.51             

0000004285 V0011495 ZIMMERMAN & ZIMMERMAN PA  11/04/2014 333.88                

0000004286 V0004862 WORKERS COMP RESERVE FUND  11/05/2014 348.60                

0000048602 V0005067 BLACK HILLS ENERGY  10/30/2014 3,045.59             

0000048603 V0003842 CHECKER'S  10/30/2014 195.81                

0000048604 V0004556 CITY OF LAWRENCE KANSAS  10/30/2014 8,086.05             

0000048605 V0003606 DILLONS CUSTOMER CHARGES  10/30/2014 243.43                

0000048606 V0004364 HAL LEONARD PUBL CORP  10/30/2014 265.00                

0000048607 V0006940 HAYDEN HIGH SCHOOL  10/30/2014 35.00                  

0000048608 V0004148 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES  10/30/2014 413.24                

0000048609 V0004459 HY-VEE INC  10/30/2014 257.04                

0000048610 V0009146 JSTOR  10/30/2014 750.00                

0000048611 V0004047 TARGET STORES  10/30/2014 19.54                  

0000048612 V0004166 WALMART  10/30/2014 1,081.65             

0000048613 V0010351 WOW! INTERNET CABLE & PHONE  10/30/2014 275.48                

0000048614 V0010351 WOW! INTERNET CABLE & PHONE  10/30/2014 2,360.00             

0000048615 V0003837 ADVANCED GLASS & MIRROR INC  11/10/2014 1,475.00             

0000048616 V0012037 ADVANCED PLUMBING  11/10/2014 795.20                

0000048617 V0003643 ADVANCED WINDOW BLINDS  11/10/2014 4,012.70             

0000048618 V0005401 AFFORDABLE COMPUTER PRODUCTS I  11/10/2014 62.60                  

0000048619 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048620 V0004241 ALEXANDER OPEN SYSTEMS INC  11/10/2014 28,586.25          

0000048621 V0012046 ALEXANDER, HELEN  11/10/2014 158.04                

0000048622 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048623 V0003845 ALPHA-OMEGA GEOTECH INC  11/10/2014 9,280.00             

0000048624 V0003225 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES INC DBA AM  11/10/2014 93.73                  

LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FUND ID SUMMARY AND CHECK REGISTER

Checks Dated: 10/28/2014 - 11/10/2014



Check # Vendor # Vendor Name Check Date Amount

0000048625 V0004254 AMERIPRISE FINANCIAL  11/10/2014 378.16                

0000048626 V0005561 ANACA TECHNOLOGIES LTD DBA CAR  11/10/2014 4,370.00             

0000048627 V0003415 ARBOR SCIENTIFIC  11/10/2014 153.00                

0000048628 V0002943 B&H FOTO & ELECTRONICS CORP DB  11/10/2014 53.78                  

0000048629 V0003175 BARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY  11/10/2014 146.86                

0000048630 V0004321 BASSETT, KAY  11/10/2014 120.00                

0000048631 V0011190 BATTERIES + BULBS  11/10/2014 554.40                

0000048632 V0003813 BG CONSULTANTS INC  11/10/2014 588.00                

0000048633 V0005067 BLACK HILLS ENERGY  11/10/2014 498.25                

0000048634 V0004430 BLICK ART MATERIALS  11/10/2014 164.93                

0000048635 V0008271 BONNIE TERRY LEARNING  11/10/2014 68.00                  

0000048636 V0003369 BOUND TO STAY BOUND BOOKS INC  11/10/2014 806.74                

0000048637 V0011950 BOUSHEE, JUANITA  11/10/2014 67.20                  

0000048638 V0003972 BRACKER'S GOOD EARTH CLAYS INC  11/10/2014 905.07                

0000048639 V0003608 BUDGET TRUCK RENTAL  11/10/2014 257.49                

0000048640 V0010541 CAMPBELL, JEFF  11/10/2014 112.00                

0000048641 V0009734 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA INC  11/10/2014 26.13                  

0000048642 V0003752 CAPITOL CONCRETE PRODUCTS INC  11/10/2014 156.72                

0000048643 V0005632 CAPSTONE  11/10/2014 199.12                

0000048644 V0004491 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY COM  11/10/2014 668.84                

0000048645 V0006431 CENTRAL RESTAURANT PRODUCTS  11/10/2014 3,999.75             

0000048646 V0004539 CHARLES D JONES & CO INC  11/10/2014 1,074.43             

0000048647 V0002883 CINTAS CORPORATION  11/10/2014 432.70                

0000048648 V0004556 CITY OF LAWRENCE KANSAS  11/10/2014 520.00                

0000048649 V0004556 CITY OF LAWRENCE KANSAS  11/10/2014 11,255.62          

0000048650 V0004556 CITY OF LAWRENCE KANSAS  11/10/2014 1,045.00             

0000048651 V0009439 CLAPP, TERRI OR SCOTT  11/10/2014 3.00                    

0000048652 V0011632 COMBES CONSTRUCTION LLC  11/10/2014 722,141.55        

0000048653 V0008146 COMMUNITY MERCANTILE EDUCATION  11/10/2014 6.00                    

0000048654 V0010613 COMPUCLAIM INC  11/10/2014 750.00                

0000048655 V0004639 CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY GAS DI  11/10/2014 1,299.41             

0000048656 V0012073 COOK, REBECCA  11/10/2014 7.64                    

0000048657 V0011908 CZERNIAK, RODNEY  11/10/2014 169.50                

0000048658 V0005773 D H PACE COMPANY INC DBA OVERH  11/10/2014 1,504.00             

0000048659 V0003970 DAYMARK SOLUTIONS INC  11/10/2014 75.50                  

0000048660 V0003607 DELL MARKETING LP  11/10/2014 1,370.00             

0000048661 V0004107 DELTA EDUCATION LLC  11/10/2014 286.44                

0000048662 V0004107 DELTA EDUCATION LLC  11/10/2014 420.00                

0000048663 V0003424 DEMCO INC  11/10/2014 28.02                  

0000048664 V0003606 DILLONS CUSTOMER CHARGES  11/10/2014 276.50                

0000048665 V0004875 DISCOVERY EDUCATION  11/10/2014 51,180.00          

0000048666 V0003898 EAGLE TRAILER CO INC  11/10/2014 327.52                

LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FUND ID SUMMARY AND CHECK REGISTER

Checks Dated: 10/28/2014 - 11/10/2014



Check # Vendor # Vendor Name Check Date Amount

0000048667 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048668 V0003226 EARTHGRAINS BAKING COMPANIES I  11/10/2014 3,205.20             

0000048669 V0010920 EILEEN'S COLOSSAL COOKIES  11/10/2014 28.45                  

0000048670 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048671 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048672 V0009708 EXPRESS EMPLOYMENT PROFESSIONA  11/10/2014 35,576.31          

0000048673 V0004831 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC #215  11/10/2014 1,832.66             

0000048674 V0004833 FLEETWOOD MOWER AND RENTAL  11/10/2014 59.09                  

0000048675 V0003186 FLINN SCIENTIFIC INC  11/10/2014 95.80                  

0000048676 V0011387 FOLLETT SCHOOL SOLUTIONS INC  11/10/2014 1,236.68             

0000048677 V0004866 FOOD SERVICE  11/10/2014 2,063.46             

0000048678 V0004835 FORMAL FASHIONS INC  11/10/2014 1,490.94             

0000048679 V0003614 FOSTER BROS WOOD PRODUCTS INC  11/10/2014 3,591.00             

0000048680 V0003856 FRANCIS SPORTING GOODS INC  11/10/2014 1,100.00             

0000048681 V0012077 FRANK, JASON  11/10/2014 13.00                  

0000048682 V0011403 FUELEDUCATION  11/10/2014 158,576.00        

0000048683 V0003530 GAMETIME  11/10/2014 1,115.00             

0000048684 V0004130 GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT  11/10/2014 172.00                

0000048685 V0002760 GOULD EVANS ASSOCIATES  11/10/2014 82,309.32          

0000048686 V0004132 GRAINGER  11/10/2014 1,659.00             

0000048687 V0004138 GRAYBAR  11/10/2014 661.37                

0000048688 V0006870 GREENWOOD, KELLIE  11/10/2014 38.00                  

0000048689 V0011862 GROB ENGINEERING SERVICES LLC  11/10/2014 2,892.00             

0000048690 V0009002 HADLEY, SEAN  11/10/2014 52.00                  

0000048691 V0011976 HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS  11/10/2014 195.37                

0000048692 V0012067 HARTWICK, LEE ANN  11/10/2014 257.60                

0000048693 V0010834 HASKELL PROPERTY LLC  11/10/2014 8,622.30             

0000048694 V0005714 HEINEMANN  11/10/2014 375.65                

0000048695 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048696 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048697 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048698 V0011012 HILAND DAIRY FOODS COMPANY LLC  11/10/2014 18,001.87          

0000048699 V0004148 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES  11/10/2014 185.94                

0000048700 V0004421 HONEY CREEK DISPOSAL SERVICE I  11/10/2014 171.00                

0000048701 V0004459 HY-VEE INC  11/10/2014 176.18                

0000048702 V0004451 IBT INC  11/10/2014 68.92                  

0000048703 V0003259 ICE COMMUNICATIONS INC  11/10/2014 1,509.40             

0000048704 V0011971 INDUSTRIAL SALES COMPANY INC  11/10/2014 129.90                

0000048705 V0005863 INSTRUCTIONAL COACHING GROUP  11/10/2014 625.00                

0000048706 V0002858 JAYHAWK FILE EXPRESS LLC  11/10/2014 155.00                

0000048707 V0004127 JENSEN SHARPENING SERVICES  11/10/2014 87.00                  

0000048708 V0008237 JIRAK FAMILY PRODUCE  11/10/2014 561.60                

LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FUND ID SUMMARY AND CHECK REGISTER

Checks Dated: 10/28/2014 - 11/10/2014



Check # Vendor # Vendor Name Check Date Amount

0000048709 V0008766 JM O'CONNOR INC  11/10/2014 486.00                

0000048710 V0007637 JONES, DANYELL  11/10/2014 51.00                  

0000048711 V0003495 JW PEPPER & SON INC  11/10/2014 110.99                

0000048712 V0004172 KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL B  11/10/2014 150.00                

0000048713 V0006941 KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL P  11/10/2014 2,520.00             

0000048714 V0004173 KANSAS CITY AUDIO-VISUAL  11/10/2014 27,098.00          

0000048715 V0005204 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL RE  11/10/2014 90.00                  

0000048716 V0004882 KANSAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDU  11/10/2014 60.00                  

0000048717 V0002776 KC PRESORT  11/10/2014 4,195.13             

0000048718 V0009750 KELE INC  11/10/2014 341.20                

0000048719 V0012050 KELLY-WALKER, KATHERINE  11/10/2014 15.00                  

0000048720 V0003583 KEYSTONE LEARNING SERVICES INT  11/10/2014 90.00                  

0000048721 V0006007 KIMI LUMBER & SAWMILL INC  11/10/2014 900.00                

0000048722 V0006476 KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTI  11/10/2014 8,872.06             

0000048723 V0004178 LAWRENCE JOURNAL WORLD  11/10/2014 434.00                

0000048724 V0002778 LAWRENCE VACUUM AND SEWING CEN  11/10/2014 105.35                

0000048725 V0003274 LEARNING A-Z  11/10/2014 189.90                

0000048726 V0004879 LIED CENTER  11/10/2014 700.00                

0000048727 V0012044 LIGHTHOUSE PRESS INC  11/10/2014 335.70                

0000048728 V0004405 LILKEN LLP DBA HOLIDAY INN EXP  11/10/2014 87.98                  

0000048729 V0007453 MAKEMUSIC INC  11/10/2014 228.00                

0000048730 V0003238 MANPOWER  11/10/2014 3,652.07             

0000048731 V0011942 MARLAND, DAWN  11/10/2014 38.99                  

0000048732 V0007272 MATHESON TRI-GAS INC DBA LINWE  11/10/2014 1,536.13             

0000048733 V0004120 MCCONNELL & ASSOCIATES  11/10/2014 105,973.00        

0000048734 V0010906 MCCOWNGORDON CONSTRUCTION LLC  11/10/2014 1,256,120.00     

0000048735 V0004795 MCCRAY LUMBER COMPANY INC  11/10/2014 151.21                

0000048736 V0004940 MCGRAW HILL COMPANIES  11/10/2014 2,063.49             

0000048737 V0004940 MCGRAW HILL COMPANIES  11/10/2014 5,022.00             

0000048738 V0007451 MIDWEST BINDING SYSTEMS INC  11/10/2014 150.00                

0000048739 V0008306 MIZE HOUSER & COMPANY P.A.  11/10/2014 150.00                

0000048740 V0010916 MOMENTA P.A.  11/10/2014 6,317.57             

0000048741 V0004777 MONARCH WATCH  11/10/2014 600.00                

0000048742 V0002761 MUSHLIN, GARY  11/10/2014 825.60                

0000048743 V0004495 NABHOLZ CONSTRUCTION CORPORATI  11/10/2014 945,707.68        

0000048744 V0003941 NASCO  11/10/2014 401.50                

0000048745 V0012082 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BIOLOG  11/10/2014 225.00                

0000048746 V0004527 NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE  11/10/2014 209.00                

0000048747 V0003943 NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC BEE  11/10/2014 100.00                

0000048748 V0003902 NCS PEARSON INC  11/10/2014 200.34                

0000048749 V0002753 NIMCO INC  11/10/2014 75.60                  

0000048750 V0010254 ORTH-LOPES, LOIS  11/10/2014 500.00                

LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FUND ID SUMMARY AND CHECK REGISTER

Checks Dated: 10/28/2014 - 11/10/2014



Check # Vendor # Vendor Name Check Date Amount

0000048751 V0003192 PATCHEN ELECTRICAL & INDUSTRIA  11/10/2014 285.70                

0000048752 V0008105 PATTERSON MEDICAL SUPPLY INC  11/10/2014 1,108.47             

0000048753 V0012068 PAUW, NANCY  11/10/2014 69.75                  

0000048754 V0007250 PEARSON EDUCATION INC  11/10/2014 1,235.03             

0000048755 V0004205 PEOPLE  11/10/2014 55.96                  

0000048756 V0002759 PERMA-BOUND BOOKS  11/10/2014 14,197.25          

0000048757 V0005922 PRENTKE ROMICH COMPANY  11/10/2014 150.00                

0000048758 V0003577 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSU  11/10/2014 3,196.50             

0000048759 V0003541 QUILL CORPORATION  11/10/2014 4,187.64             

0000048760 V0004218 REALLY GOOD STUFF  11/10/2014 466.22                

0000048761 V0008539 REDDING MSW, NOMI C  11/10/2014 200.00                

0000048762 V0004410 REFRIGERATION HARDWARE SUPPLY  11/10/2014 143.89                

0000048763 V0010825 RICOH USA INC  11/10/2014 2,976.74             

0000048764 V0003585 RUESCHOFF CORPORATION  11/10/2014 18.00                  

0000048765 V0003586 RURAL WATER DIST NO5 DOUGLAS C  11/10/2014 29.00                  

0000048766 V0009018 RUSHE, JOHN  11/10/2014 40.00                  

0000048767 V0005562 SABATINI ARCHITECTS INC  11/10/2014 564.00                

0000048768 V0003135 SATELLITE SHELTERS  11/10/2014 4,620.00             

0000048769 V0008200 SCHMIDT, MATTHEW JOSEPH  11/10/2014 866.30                

0000048770 V0009523 SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC USA INC  11/10/2014 1,292.00             

0000048771 V0003958 SCHOLASTIC INC  11/10/2014 1,964.79             

0000048772 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048773 V0003962 SCHOOL SPECIALTY INC  11/10/2014 1,223.57             

0000048774 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048775 V0002718 SENSENEY MUSIC INC  11/10/2014 2,757.31             

0000048776 V0003058 SHERWIN WILLIAMS  11/10/2014 2,829.22             

0000048777 V0003751 SPRINT SPECTRUM LP  11/10/2014 179.02                

0000048778 V0002726 STANION WHOLESALE ELECTRIC COM  11/10/2014 3,150.76             

0000048779 V0012056 STARKEY, RANDY  11/10/2014 520.00                

0000048780 V0003387 SUNFLOWER RENTS INC DBA SUNFLO  11/10/2014 647.50                

0000048781 V0003385 SUNFLOWER RESTAURANT SUPPLY IN  11/10/2014 10,099.00          

0000048782 V0011123 SUPPLEMENTAL HEALTH CARE  11/10/2014 1,725.00             

0000048783 V0003455 TAPCO PRODUCTS CO  11/10/2014 846.62                

0000048784 V0004047 TARGET STORES  11/10/2014 151.50                

0000048785 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048786 V0006753 TERRACON CONSULTANTS INC  11/10/2014 7,715.75             

0000048787 V0006666 THE COUNCIL FOR EXCEPTIONAL CH  11/10/2014 49.83                  

0000048788 V0006968 THE POHLY COMPANY  11/10/2014 300.00                

0000048789 V0002729 TIME CUSTOMER SERVICE INC  11/10/2014 1,763.14             

0000048790 V0007482 TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY  11/10/2014 42.97                  

0000048791 V0004537 TRANE COMPANY  11/10/2014 297.27                

0000048792 V0009178 TWO SISTERS FARM LLC  11/10/2014 1,000.00             

LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FUND ID SUMMARY AND CHECK REGISTER

Checks Dated: 10/28/2014 - 11/10/2014



Check # Vendor # Vendor Name Check Date Amount

0000048793 V0005611 ULINE INC  11/10/2014 128.04                

0000048794 V0004550 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE SERVICE  11/10/2014 726.75                

0000048795 V0006177 UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA  11/10/2014 30.00                  

0000048796 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048797 VOID.CONTINU VOID - CONTINUED STUB  11/10/2014 -                      

0000048798 V0003256 US FOODSERVICE-TOPEKA DIVISION  11/10/2014 62,961.19          

0000048799 V0004325 USD 497 LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOL  11/10/2014 10,944.70          

0000048800 V0005391 VERIZON WIRELESS  11/10/2014 145.61                

0000048801 V0012059 VITOS PLUMBING  11/10/2014 4,184.00             

0000048802 V0004166 WALMART  11/10/2014 678.46                

0000048803 V0004950 WASHBURN UNIVERSITY OF TOPEKA  11/10/2014 90.00                  

0000048804 V0002722 WEST MUSIC COMPANY INC  11/10/2014 30.99                  

0000048805 V0002719 WESTERN EXTRALITE COMPANY  11/10/2014 1,034.69             

0000048806 V0002723 WESTLAKE ACE HARDWARE  11/10/2014 583.27                

0000048807 V0010351 WOW! INTERNET CABLE & PHONE  11/10/2014 22,415.41          

0000048808 V0003457 WRAY ROOFING INC  11/10/2014 4,200.00             

0000048809 V0011830 X-IO TECHNOLOGIES  11/10/2014 13,832.85          

0000048810 V0007955 ZIMMERMAN, CHAD OR RACHAEL  11/10/2014 112.00                

0099001963 V0004832 FIDELITY INVESTMENT  10/29/2014 51.71                  

0099001964 V0005992 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE  10/29/2014 15,777.24          

0099001965 V0007426 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE  10/29/2014 37,215.10          

0099001966 V0004562 UNITED STATES TREASURY  10/29/2014 146,776.55        

0099001967 V0005992 KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE  10/31/2014 856.02                

0099001968 V0007426 KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE  10/31/2014 2,795.49             

0099001969 V0004562 UNITED STATES TREASURY  10/31/2014 13,539.59          

GRAND TOTAL 4,119,661.64     

LAWRENCE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FUND ID SUMMARY AND CHECK REGISTER

Checks Dated: 10/28/2014 - 11/10/2014



To: Board of Education 
 
From: Jerri Kemble, assistant superintendent, educational programs & technology, ext. 2755 
 Melinda Stanley, director, innovation & technology, ext. 4442 
 
Re: Contract for Firewall & Web Content Filtering 
 
Date: November 6, 2014 
 
 
Background: 
Board of Education Goal 4: Use of technology to expand communication and enhance 
learning opportunities has an action step that includes getting mobile technology into the 
hands of staff. 
 
To support the Board of Education goal, it is essential to update the firewall and web 
content filtering to support the addition of mobile devices to our district. 
 
Rationale: 
The district’s existing firewall and web content filter are undersized and not able to meet 
the district’s needs. The aging firewall is no longer under warranty support and 
represents a single point of failure for all district network and internet traffic. The web 
content filter will not support the increasing number of active user devices across the 
district. 
 
Recommendation: 
Administration recommends engaging Alexander Open Systems (AOS) to replace the 
existing Cisco ASA firewall with Cisco-Meraki MX600 Security Appliances for 
$192,650.63. Pricing is an approved bid contract #10330 through the purchasing 
cooperative, Consolidated School District of the Greater Kansas. The cooperative has 
confirmed that the AOS contract can be utilized without incurring the financial 
membership requirement expected for all other bid contracts. The contract is to be paid 
from Bond Funds under the IT Improvement budget. 
 
Motion: 
“I move the Board of Education approve a contract for services with Alexander Open 
Systems for $192,650.63 based on contract pricing (Contract #10330) through 
Consolidated School Districts of Greater Kansas City purchase cooperative.” 





To: Board of Education 
 
From: David Cunningham, director, human resources & legal services, Ext. 4937 
 
Re: Amendment to Substitute Teacher Agreement 
 
Date: November 6, 2014 
 
 
Background: 
The board entered into a contract with Morgan Hunter Education LLC (MH) on June 9, 
2014.  MN agreed to provide qualified substitute teachers and has performed those 
services well. One of the goals was to ensure an adequate number of substitutes were 
available to address an increasing district need to accommodate additional professional 
development. This partnership has been successful. The contract set the pricing for 
substitutes based upon the district’s declared substitute pay rates; however, the district 
increased those rates after the contract was signed. The amendment, dated September 
16, 2014, revises the contract to address the change in pricing based upon the district’s 
chosen pay rate by using a factor so future modifications to the contract will be 
unnecessary. 
 
Recommendation: 
This amendment is necessary since the district changed the pay rate after the contract 
was signed, thereby affecting the actual cost of procuring a substitute. Using a factor as 
compared to a fixed markup allows for future increases in the pay rate without having to 
amend the contract. Staff recommends the board adopt the proposed amendment. 
 
Motion: 
“I move the Board of Education adopt the First Amendment to the Master Service 
Agreement with Morgan Hunter Education LLC for substitute teaching services.” 



 
 

October 24, 2014 

 

David Cunningham 

Director, Human Resources & Legal Services 

Unified School District No. 497 

110 McDonald Dr. 

Lawrence, KS 66044 

 

 

Dear Mr. Cunningham, 

 

Please find attached the First Amendment to the Master Service Agreement (MSA) dated June 9, 2014 between Unified 

School District No. 497 (“District”) and Morgan Hunter Education, LLC (MHED). This Amendment is necessary due to the 

increase in the substitute teacher pay rates which the District approved after the MSA was executed. The terms and 

conditions agreed upon in the MSA were based on the then current substitute teacher pay rates provided to us by the 

District.  In order to accommodate the increased pay rates we must be able to adjust our daily bill rates accordingly.  

Therefore, the attached amendment includes a percentage markup rate vs. a flat dollar amount going forward, which 

will easily accommodate any future increases or decreases in substitute teacher pay.  

 

MHED Pricing with Increased Pay Rates: 

 

Job Title Job Definition 
New 

Daily or Hourly 
Pay Rate 

Administrative Fee 
(Pay Rate x Fee) 

Daily or Hourly 
Bill Rate 

Full Day  
Short-Term  

Substitute Teacher 

 Full Day - any job that is 6 hours or more.  

 Short-Term Job - Any substitute teaching 
job less than 10 days. 

$105/day 
1.36 

($105 x 1.36) 
$142.80/day 

Partial Day 
Short-Term 

Substitute Teacher 

 Partial Day – any job that is less than 6 
hours. 

 Short-Term Job – Any substitute teaching 
job less than 10 days. 

$17.50/hour 
1.36 

($17.50 x 1.36) 
$23.80/hour 

Long-Term 
Substitute Teacher 

 

 Long-Term Job – Any substitute teaching 
job 10 days or more in length. 

$130/day 
1.29 

($130 x 1.29) 
$167.70/day 

 

 

We are very pleased to be partnering with Unified School District No. 497 and will continue to provide exceptional 

professional services to each of your schools.  

 

Respectfully, 

 

Anna Hooper 

Program Manager 

Morgan Hunter Education, LLC  



 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 16th day of September, 2014, by and between Unified School District No. 

497, Douglas County, State of Kansas (hereinafter referred to as “CLIENT”), 110 McDonald Dr., Lawrence, KS 66044 and 

Morgan Hunter Education, LLC (hereinafter referred to as “MHED”), 7600 W. 110th St., Overland Park, KS 66210.  

 

RECITALS: 

A.  CLIENT and MHED have entered into a Master Service Agreement (“Agreement”) dated June 9, 2014, 

whereby MHED has agreed to supply CLIENT with the professional services of its staff to perform substitute teaching at 

schools located within Lawrence Public Schools Unified School District No. 497 that are governed by CLIENT, and CLIENT 

agrees to utilize the staff of MHED for such purposes;. 

 

B.  The Agreement commenced on June 9, 2014 and ends June 30, 2015. It is automatically renewed for 

successive one-year terms that run concurrently with CLIENT’s school year calendar (July 1 through June 30), unless 

otherwise agreed upon. 

 

C.  CLIENT and MHED desire to amend and modify the Agreement, and said changes shall be effective as of 

the date of the Agreement. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 

and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 

1. Section 16 – Fees:  

 

Short-Term Substitutes – Lawrence Public Schools Unified School District 497 will pay MHED a daily bill rate 

equivalent to a 1.36 percent markup of the current pay rate for all approved hours up to 6.0 hours per day.  The daily bill 

rate may increase or decrease accordingly as future pay rates increase and decrease. 

 Long-Term Substitutes – Lawrence Public Schools Unified School District 497 will pay MHED a daily bill rate 

equivalent to a 1.29 percent markup of the current pay rate for all approved hours up to 6.0 hours per day for all 

substitute teaching assignments that are 10 or more days.  The daily bill rate may increase or decrease accordingly as 

future pay rates increase and decrease. 

 

All other sections and provisions of the aforementioned Master Service Agreement remain in full force and 

effect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date. 

 

Morgan Hunter Education LLC        Unified School District No. 497 

By: _________________________       By:__________________________ 
Name: JD Huxman         Name:_______________________ 
Title: Chief Financial Officer        Title: ________________________ 
Date:________________________      Date:________________________ 



To: Board of Education 
 
From: Kevin Harrell, director, student intervention services 
 
Re: Project Search 
 
Date: November 6, 2014 
 
 
Background: 
Project Search is a one-year career preparation program for students with disabilities 
who are transitioning from high school or transition services. The program occurs on-site 
at a community business and provides training and education leading to competitive 
employment for students with disabilities. Interested student candidates apply to the 
program and are chosen through a selection committee process. 
 
The foundation of Project Search is full immersion into a large healthcare organization or 
business. The student’s day is comprised of reporting to the host business to learn 
employability and job skills while participating in rotational internships throughout the 
year. Managers at the Project Search sites work with the Project Search Coordinator 
and job coaches to support the students. Students meet with Project Search staff each 
day to reflect, problem solve and plan to address potential obstacles preventing the 
students from achieving their post-secondary goals. The ultimate goal upon program 
completion is for the student to be competitively employed through the use of skills 
acquired during the internships and throughout the programs. While there is no 
guarantee of employment, Lawrence Public Schools and its agency partners work 
closely together to assist students in obtaining competitive employment as an outcome 
of this advanced skills training. 
 
The Board of Education will receive an update of various aspects of this program. 



To: Board of Education 
 
From: Terry McEwen, director, assessment, research, & instructional resources 
 
RE: 2014 Graduation Rate for USD 497 
 
Date: November 6, 2014 
 
 
Background: 
Graduation rates have been reported to the Board of Education annually; however, 
beginning with the class of 2009, the graduation rate calculation was changed at the 
federal level. The federal calculation is based on a cohort of students who collectively 
enter grade 9 (Freshman Year) in the same calendar year. They are then given four 
academic years to complete high school in order to graduate “on time.” The cohort is 
adjusted annually to reflect transfers into the cohort group and what are deemed 
“legitimate transfers out” of the cohort group. An example of a “legitimate transfer out:” 
student moves to another district in state and enrollment in that district is confirmed. An 
example of a transfer out of the cohort that would not be considered “legitimate” and 
thus count against the district as a “non-graduate:” student transfers to a non-accredited 
private school. 
 
The graduation rate data reported always reflect the number of students who graduate in 
the four year “on time” cohort, plus transfers in, minus “legitimate” transfers out divided 
by the total number of students who were in the initial cohort (this number would include 
any “non-legitimate” transfer out of the cohort). 
 
Current Report: 
The report to the Board of Education will depict the graduation rates of “All” students and 
each reportable subgroup of students (Free/Reduced Lunch, Students with Disabilities, 
English Language Learners, and Race/Ethnicity designation) within our two “brick and 
mortar” high schools (Lawrence High School and Free State High School) from 2010 to 
the present in order to provide comparable data across the 5-year time period. 
 



To: Board of Education 
 
From: Julie Boyle, director, communications 
 
Re: Phase 1 of Implementation of SchoolWires Web Hosting Service 
 
Date: November 6, 2014 
 
 
Background: 
2013 Board of Education Goal 4: Use technology to expand communication and 
enhance learning opportunities, includes action steps: 1. Incorporate various tools to 
improve communication with all stakeholder groups, and 4. Create a communications 
advisory committee to investigate cutting-edge methods/tools for sharing information, 
including the district webpage, social media and calendar.  
 
2014 Board of Education Goal 4: Expand communication and community connections 
through increased engagement, includes action step: 1. Continue to develop and rollout 
the new Schoolwires district website. 
 
Rationale: 
On March 10, 2014, the Lawrence Board of Education approved the recommendation of 
a website subcommittee of the district’s Technology Committee to purchase the 
SchoolWires Centricity 2 Essential Web Hosting Service. The new service offers a 
robust and comprehensive content management tool that supports two-way 
communication through interactive website design. Its features include professional and 
responsive design, scalable to mobile devices; calendar integration, social media 
integration, ease of use, content e-alerts, secure intranet and Web analytics. 
 
Following the purchase of SchoolWires, multiple trainings have been conducted with 
staff at the district level and at all schools to prepare for the first phase of implementation 
of the system: the November 7 launch of new district and school websites. With the use 
of SchoolWires, USD 497 has been able to bring some consistency to all district and 
school websites for the first time. Subsequent phases of implementation of SchoolWires 
will include further development of websites, a mobile app and the MyView customizable 
parent dashboard. 
 
In this update, the board will be introduced to some of the features of the new district 
and school websites.  
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